1©2020 Renesas Electronics Corporation January 6, 2020
Description
The XF devices are ultra-low phase noise quartz-based PLL
oscillators supporting a large range of frequencies and output
interface types. These devices are designed to operate at three
different power supplies with several pinout configurations, as well
as two operational temperature ranges.
The XF devices can be programmed to generate an output

Marking Diagram
Ordering Information
▪ Line 1 indicates the following:
• “ABC” denotes the truncated first three digits of the frequency code (e.g., 156).
• “-YW” denotes the last digit of the year and week when the part was assembled.
▪ Line 2 indicates the following:
• “$” denotes the mark location code.
• “PF” denotes the package and frequency codes, where “P” = package code and “F” = frequency code.
• “**” denotes the sequential lot number.
ABC-YW
$PF**
XF
Family and ASIC
L
Output Type
2
Package
3
Voltage
5
Precision
125.000000
Frequency
I
Temperature Range
I: Industrial range – 40 to +85 °C
K: Extended industrial range – 40 to +105 °C
125.000000  Listed in MHz to 6 digits
015.000000MHz to 999.999999MHz
F00.000000 to F99.999999 1500MHz to 1599.999MHz
G00.000000  to G99.999999 1600MHz to 1699.999MHz
H00.000000  to H99.999999  1700MHz to 1799.999MHz
I00.000000  to I99.999999 1800MHz to 1899.999MHz
J00.000000  to J99.999999 1900MHz to 1999.999MHz
K00.000000  to K99.999999 2000MHz to 2099.999MHz
5: ±50 ppm (K only)
6: ±25 ppm (I only)
1: 1.8 VDC ±5%
2: 2.5 VDC ±5%
3: 3.3 VDC ±5%
2: 2.5 x 2.0 mm
C: CML
L: LVDS
P: LVPECL
N: HCSL
XF: 150fs jitter
17©2020 Renesas Electronics Corporation January 6, 2020
XF Datasheet
Revision History
Revision Date Description of Change
January 6, 2020 Updated notes for pin descriptions.
July 22, 2019 Updated LVDS Differential Output Voltage minimum value from 0.28V to 0.30V.
May 22, 2019 Changed 3.3V, 2.5V, and 1.8V LVPECL current consumption conditions value from 670MHz to 2.1GHz.
April 3, 2019 Initial release.
Corporate Headquarters
TOYOSU FORESIA, 3-2-24 Toyosu,
Koto-ku, Tokyo 135-0061, Japan